## As Offered

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 590

1

2

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

## Representatives Young, T., White, Plummer, Lampton

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Dayton Aviation Heritage National Historical Park on the Centennial of the 1924 International Air Races.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Dayton Aviation Heritage National Historical Park as it commemorates the One Hundredth Anniversary of the 1924 International Air Races; and

WHEREAS, The International Air Races held in Dayton in 1924 were an exciting and pivotal moment in the history of aviation. During the 1920s, the field of aviation saw rapid and innovative growth, and Ohio helped lead the way in the flight industry. As airplanes got faster, more reliable, and more agile, this three-day event was an excellent opportunity to showcase the developments made in such a short time; and

WHEREAS, We as a people and a society have succeeded by pushing forward into an exciting new dawn while still remembering the time and distance we had to cross to arrive where we are today. To take to the skies and soar was once only a dream but has now become commonplace, and Ohio has played an important role in that development. This memorable milestone pays tribute to the many forward-thinking pioneers who participated in the Dayton International Air Races and helped shape our world; and

WHEREAS, As they celebrate the Centennial of the International Air 20 Races, the fine people affiliated with the Dayton Aviation Heritage 21 National Historical Park have proven to be dedicated stewards of 22 Ohio's history. We are certain that they will continue to make an important impact on our state, and we join them in observing this 24 exciting occasion; therefore be it

H. R. No. 590	Page 2
As Offered	_

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	26
the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, honor	27
the Dayton Aviation Heritage National Historical Park as it celebrates	28
the Centennial of the 1924 International Air Races and look to the	29
future with great optimism; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	31
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Dayton Aviation	32
Heritage National Historical Park.	33